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Executive Summary

On quarterly basis GeM Quality Report (GQR) is
published to provide status of overall health and
quality of the platform on the parameters
defined in the GeM Quality Framework (GQF).

Quality on GeM has three key stakeholders i.e.
GeM SPV, Buyers and Sellers who need to
collaborate and ensure quality. GeM SPV solely
is responsible for platform availability, its ease
and use of functionalities, capacity building of
users, trainings and hands on user support.

GeM is always making efforts using new
technology and techniques to ensure timely
payments to the seller and smooth delivery to
the buyer and everything in between. GeM has
recently introduced GeM 4.0 adding a lot of new
features to the platform and improving the
current version for a more delightful and user-
friendly experience on GeM.

GeM carries out revamping of product and
service categories, takes down non relevant
categories or merges with other categories and
also creates new categories accordingly as per
requirement. The number of product categories
have increased by 25% in last quarter with
continuous demands from buyers and sellers,
while service categories have remained same.
The number of products available on GeM have
increase by 33% compared to last quarter.
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Currently, whole world is fighting from the
COVID-19 pandemic and India has making its
top efforts to control this pandemic and its
effects. GeM is also working along the
guidelines of Government of India and making it
as easy as possible for the Government and
Seller to procure and sell COVID-19 related
products. At the end of the concerned quarter a
total of 191 categories including medical and
auxiliary product categories are available and
more categories are being fast tracked
according to the need of the situation with no
compromise in the quality. More than Rs 366
crore worth of products are being procured by
various Government organization through GeM
to fight this pandemic. A special section at the
end of this report is dedicated to “GeM on
COVID-19” with more details.
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1. Purpose of the Report

This document is the GeM Quality Report (GQR)
for the quarter Jan-Mar’20. The Report aims to
provide status of overall health and quality of
GeM platform on the parameters defined in
GeM Quality Framework (GQF). The quality
parameters identified in Quality Framework
consist of both qualitative and quantitative
KPls.

2. Quality on GeM

Quality on GeM has two broad dimensions:

1. Health of the online platform — The online
GeM platform needs to be available, stable and
easy to use to ensure seamless operations of
the marketplace.

3. Stakeholders in ensuring GeM Quality

As India’s national public procurement
platform, GeM aspires to become a world-class
online marketplace that offers quality
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The primary purpose of GQR is to capture and
analyse the trends for various KPls identified in
the GQF.

As the GeM platform functionalities and its
usage further evolves, inputs will be
collaboratively captured from GeM buyers and
sellers and more KPIs will be iteratively added
to the Quality Report.

2. Quality of the product/service procured
through the platform - Various
products/services which are being procured
through the platform, should meet buyer
expectations.

experience to its buyers and sellers. Since
measuring ‘quality’ is a highly contextual

exercise, it is critical to first define what is
meant by ‘quality’ on GeM.

Swachh Bharat Abhiyaan

()

U BEH W B IR

LO000
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The figure below lays down various responsibilities of GeM SPV, buyers and sellers to safeguard high quality
on GeM.

3 key stakeholders in ensuring quality on GeM
GeM SPY

rf} Quality
on GeM

« Health of the online platform
« Quality of products/services
transacted through the platform

Buyers Sellers

SPV (manages the platform) responsibilities include:

« Highly available, robust marketplace infrastructure and processes

« Open marketplace with complete and validated information

= Dynamic but stable and easily operable features and functionalities

« Generic and not customized servicing, but high responsiveness to user issues
« Tools for decision support to ensure seamless buying experience

« Fair and non-restrictive buying guidelines

« Backend processes supporting e-procurement purchase behavior (online, paperless, contactless)
« Diligent selection of products/services on offer while defining bids

« Collaborative and consultative mindset to improve e-procurement experience

« Adherence to service level commitements

Seller responsibilities include:

= Sharing correct and complete information to ensure bona fide usage of the open, trust based system
« Providing high quality of offer (clean and updated catalogue, competitive pricing)

« Compliance to procurement guidelines and standards

« Collaborative approach to ensure platform inclusiveness e.g. high geographical coverage

« OEM transparency and openness of processes e.g. authorization

Buyer responsibilities include:

(=

Figure 1 : Key Stakeholder of Quality

4. GeM Quality Framework (GQF)

Based on the understanding of various aspects 1. Aspects related to health of the online
of quality on GeM, as well as roles of different platform.

stakeholders involved, a ‘Quality Framework’
has been put together to highlight the key
aspects that define quality on GeM. The
framework defines aspects to measure quality

2. Aspects related to quality of
products/services transacted through the
platform.

on GeM along two broad dimensions:



GeM quality framework
Dimension

Quality

on GeM Aspects related to

health of the Online
Platform

Key aspects

« Platform
+ Information
+ Products & Services

Availability

« Search

Discoverability S T

+ Registration
» Order Placement
« Payments

« Ratings & Reviews

» Customer Care

Responsiveness « Training

« Payment platforms supported

Illustrative KPIs
% uptime for GeM web portal
#FAQs available or updated
#new categories created
#products uploaded

average search time on platform

new search filters/capabilities integrated
product Approval Time

duplicate SKUs

Average time taken for registration process
Cart abandonment rate

Average vendor rating

% uptime of toll-free lines
Service level (% calls answered)
# Trainings conducted per month
#Buyer organizations covered

Aspects related to

quality of
Products/services

transacted through
the platform

Delivery quality

Product / Service quality

order acceptance rate

% orders delivered on time

% orders rejected on delivery
payment compliance by buyers

order rejection rate

% categories with minimum 3 sellers

price reasonability (price on GeM vs. other
e-commerce platforms)

5. Quality KPIs

The table in this Section, captures the data for
last quarter i.e. Jan-Mar’20 with respect to

Figure 2 : GeM Quality Framework

table below are:

baseline data of Oct-Dec’20 quarter for all KPIs

in the GeM quality framework.

A few KPIs that have been excluded from the

¢ Qualitative KPIs which cannot be measured
quantitatively using data

Some of the KPIs (such as Overdue payment)

pertaining to previous quarter have been
modified in comparison to their values in GQR
Q3 2019-20, due to data reconciliation of

delayed payments.

The Saras
Collection

Pristine hand crafted products
from finest self-help groups in India

e A few KPIs, which are not being measured
currently, will be measured and reported in
subsequent quality reports.
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Dimension

Availability
(Platform)

Availability
(Platform)

Availability
(Platform)

Availability
(Prod. & Ser)

Availability
(Prod. & Ser.)

Availability
(Prod. & Ser.)

Discoverability
(catalogue)

Discoverability
(Catalogue)

Operability
(Registration)

Operability
(Registration)

Operability
(Registration)

Operability
(Order)

Operability
(Order)

Improvement compared to the Baseline

Improvement compared to the Baseline, the lower the better.

No Change.

Number higher than the Benchmark means lower performance. Needs improvement

Lower than the Benchmark. Needs improvement

Uptime for
GeM web
portal
Uptime for
critical GeM
services

Average page
loading time

Products
available on
marketplace

Services
available on
marketplace

New sub-

categories
added

Product
Approval Time

Product
uploads
rejected

Avg. time taken
for registration
(seller)

Avg. time taken
for registration
(buyer)
Seller (Active)
profiles with
complete data

Average time
taken for direct
purchase

Average time
taken for Bid
purchase

Jul-Sep’19

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Total as of
20th Dec 2019

Total as of
20th Dec 2019

During for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Total as of
20th Dec 2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Previous
Value

100.00%

100.00%

1.8

16,39,551

118

941

1.81

25.56%

2.31

4.29

94.38%

12.80

32.92

Oct-Dec'19

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Total as on
20th Mar 2020

Total as on
20th Mar 2020

During for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Total as of
20th Mar 2020

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Current
Value

100.00%

100.00%

1.85

21,82,387

118

412

2.66

36.13%

3.02

3.70

94.91%

12.71

33.24

Units

%

%

Sec.

#

Days

%

Days

Days

%

Hours

Days

0%

0%

3%

33%

0%

56%

47%

41%

31%

14%

1%

1%

1%
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15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Operability
(Order)

Operability
(Payments)

Operability
(Payments)

Operability
(Ratings)

Operability
(Ratings)

Operability
(Ratings)

Responsiveness
(Cust Care)

Responsiveness
(Cust Care)

Responsiveness
(Cust Care)

Responsiveness
(Training)

Responsiveness
(Training)

Responsiveness
(Training)

Responsiveness
(Training)

Product/service

quality

Product/service
quality

Delivery Quality

Delivery Quality

Delivery Quality

Cart
Abandonment
Rate
On-time
Payments (10
Days SLA)
Overdue
payment as a %
of due payment

Average vendor
rating (Out of 5)

Vendor profiles
verified

Average buyer
rating

Customer
satisfaction
score (out of 5)
Service level
(%calls
answered)
Calls answered
within 2
minutes

Trainings
conducted

Buyer
organizations/
buyers covered

Sellers covered

States covered

Order rejected
post-delivery

Subcategories
with minimum
3 sellers

Order
acceptance rate

Orders
delivered on
time
Orders
cancelled
before delivery

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Total as of
20th Dec 2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Total as of
20th Dec 2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Total for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Total for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Total for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Net Value as of
20th Dec 2019

Net Value as of
20th Dec 2019

Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019
Avg. for 1st
Oct- 20th Dec
2019

Net Value as of
20th Dec 2019

12.59%

38.57%

95.20%

4.06

11089

3.72

3.76

95.31%

94.17%

472

494

2173

30

0.68%

87.40%

89.76%

76.76%

0.81%

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Total as of
20th Mar 2020

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Total as of
20th Mar 2020
Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Total for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Total for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Total for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Total for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Net Value as of
20th Mar 2020

Net Value as of
20th Mar 2020

Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019
Avg. for 1st
Jan- 20th Mar
2019

Net Value as of
20th Mar 2020

9.77%

42.07%

90.59%

4.04

15278

3.26

3.77

93.12%

92.28%

399

362

3253

31

0.57%

88.10%

89.31%

80.46%

1.06%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

0%

12%

2%

2%

15%

27%

1%

31%
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6.Analysis of GeM Quality

This section covers the status of six aspects defined in GeM Quality Report Framework which are Availability,
Discoverability, Operability, Responsiveness, Delivery Quality and Product/Service Quality.

|:1

* Platform- Robustness of the technical infrastructure installed to support the online platform
Information- Frequency and quality of communication from the GeM SPV to its stakeholders

* Products & Services- Initiative taken by Sellers & Seller Associations to come onboard GeM. Effectiveness of Buyer Ministry
SCOGeM in identifying demand areas to be migrated to GeM. Efficiency of the GeM SPV in creating requisite TPs in quick
timeframe

Search- Optimized UI/UX and performance of the marketplace Search module built by GeM

* Catalogue -Efficiency of GeM ops team in quickly updating & accurately maintaining the Catalogue

I:[l

,—

Operability ]

* Ordering & Registration -Optimized UI/UX and performance of the modules built by GeM
* Payment- Mechanisms provided by GeM to make online payments seamless, feasible and fast (e.g. ERP Integration, SGPA).

Initiative by buyers to shift offline payment practices to online and complete timely payments.

* Ratings Effectiveness of rating, watch listing and blacklisting mechanisms of GeM platform. Willingness of buyers/sellers
with poor ratings to amend their marketplace behaviour.

,_,

Responsiveness ]

* Customer Care - Robust infrastructure, sufficient capacity and high quality of customer service provided by GeM through
channels like call centre, email and chat in sufficient languages.

* Training -Capacity building by GeM in ensuring sufficient trainings is conducted across the nation. Willingness shown by
buyers/sellers to proactively come forth for GeM training.

* Effectiveness of sellers delivering the right quality products at the right time
Support by buyers in minimizing post order cancellations without justification

I:!J

[ Product/Service Quality ]

* Quality of dashboards & system support to detect price reasonability (e.g. price crawling)

* Quality of offer provided by sellers in terms of discount offered, quality assured products

12



7.Fraud Prevention

GeM leverages the power of data analytics to

ensure transparency and enforce strict
standards of business among buyers and
sellers. By analysing the data related to product
approval, order, payment, registration pattern -
identified and

prevented on regular basis. Now with the

deviations/anomalies are

8.Incident Management

In the report period of Jan-Mar’20, more than
39960 incidents have been raised. 47% of
incidents were related to catalogue (market)
and 53% were related to post contract. Among
post contract Incidents raised during Jan-
Mar’20, 33% are raised against buyers and 67%
were raised against sellers. To bring the
incidents down, it is required to identify the
major reasons of incidents and take corrective
actions accordingly.

introduction of Blockchain Technology in GeM
4.0, platform is becoming more transparent,
robust and secure for procurement. A lot of
new analytics techniques are also introduced in
GeM 4.0 like Advance Al, Machine Learning,
Deep Learning and many more for better fraud
pretention. Functionalities are constantly
added/modified in the system to prevent

suspicious activities.

For the same, GeM has revamped its IM policy
in GeM 4.0- now it will be easier and faster for
the users to process the incident. The revamped
policy is designed through a detailed study of all
the previous incidents. A new and improved
customer support systems and GeM’s Al
chatbot Gemmy will address user’s in a timely
manner

For Detailed Training Content Log On To LMS

GeM Learning Management System - to help you master the GeM portal.

Use GeM credentials to log in.

|: Visit Here
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https://lms.gem.gov.in/

9.GeM on COVID-19

As the world fight with the outbreak of COVID-
19 pandemic, India is making all its efforts to
contain and fight the infection. GeM is putting
all its efforts and bridging the gap between
government organization and seller for easy
procurement of products.

More than Rs 366 crore of products has been
procured through GeM to help contain the
outbreak. A lot of new COVID related categories
were fast-tracked to ensure easy product
upload for the sellers and even faster
procurement. A total of 10 new categories were
created on GeM, this include categories like
COVID-19 sample collection kit, disposable
thermometers and many more.

GeM has ensured high level of quality and best
price for the products purchased either from
direct purchase or BID/RA. Bid cycle for COVID-
19 related categories can be reduced to 3 days
from the existing 10 days. Delivery period can
also be shortened to a minimum to 2 days

considering the nature of the items.
Government organizations procured medical
related products efficiently because of the new
amendments. Highest value of products in the
medical categories were recorded in hand
sanitizer followed by filtering mask with 10.17
% and 9.39 % percent share respectively of the
total procurement of Rs 132 crore in the
medical categories until now.

Apart from reduced delivery period, GeM took
a few hard steps in connection to fight with
COVID-19 like controlling the price of the most
demanded items and stocking out sellers who
sell products in COVID-19 categories and do not
update the stock within 48 hours of notification.

A report by the name of ‘GeM-COVID19: Status
Report’ is linked in the banner below for the
detailed numbers. You can also check all the
products related to COVID -19 from the banner
below.

Together we can fight Piscover medical

and precautionary

= equipment for
@WH - Covid-19, now listed
on the GeM catalogue.
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https://gem.gov.in/covid19-reports
https://gem.gov.in/covid19

Appendix-1

For implementation of an efficient business
intelligence platform, GeM has created a
reporting, analytics and information delivery
framework as shown in figure below. This
framework defines mechanism of enabling
effective consumption of data by end users to
drive proactive decision-making. The GeM

data provided by Analytics Framework to
highlight the status of platform quality as well
as interventions required to improve the
quality of the platform. The Quality
Framework leverages the OLAP/Data
Mining/Web Analytics platform to record a set
of well-defined KPIs and present them as part

Quality Framework (GQF) is one such use case
of data consumption which consumes the

of a quarterly report.

GeM Analytics Framework

Analytics Presentation

OLAP KPIs Reporting

Data Mining Scorecard Dashboards

Web Analytics Planning Alerts

Figure 1A: Analytics Framework

BOOST YOUR BUSINESS
TO NEW HEIGHTS USING
POWERFUL INSIGHTS

CeCK

KNOW MORE
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https://gem.gov.in/business-cockpit
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Government
e Marketplace

Efficient

* Transparent ¢ Inclusive
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